10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully 
paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment of warrants, in 
such manner and on such terms and conditions as set out in the Explanatory Statement annexed to the 
notice at a price of Rs. 303.00/- (Rupees Three Hundred and Three Only) (including premium of Rs. 
293.00/- each {Rupees Two Hundred and Ninety-Three Only}) (hereinafter referred to as the 
“Warrant	 Issue	 Price”), aggregating	 to not	 exceeding	Rs.	 96,96,00,000/‐	 (Rupees	Ninety‐Six	
Crores	and	Ninety	Six	Lakhs	Only) (amounts round off nearby zero), which is not less than the price 
determined in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the

[...]

Promoter Group Category” and “Non-Promoter Category”. 

Thus, the members are hereby informed that in line with the said proposal, the Board pursuant to its 
resolution dated Friday, 28th March, 2025 has approved the proposed preferential issue of upto 32,00,000 
(Thirty-Two Lakhs) Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”) of Rs. 10.00/- each fully paid up in cash, entitling 
the Proposed Allottees/ Warrant Holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted one Equity Share of 
face value of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up against each warrant, within 18 (Eighteen) 
months from the date of allotment of warrants, at a price of Rs. 303.00/- (Rupees Three Hundred Three 
Only) each (including premium of Rs. 293.00/- each {Rupees Two Hundred Ninety-Three Only}) 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Warrant	Issue	Price”), aggregating	to	not	exceeding	Rs.	96,96,00,000/‐	
(Rupees	Ninety‐Six	Crores	and	Ninety‐Six	Lakhs	Only) (amounts round off nearby zero) to the Proposed 
Allottees for a consideration in cash, which is not less than the floor price prescribed under Chapter V of

[...]

Regulations and the Companies Act, 2013 (“Act”) read with the rules issued there-under, are set forth 
below: 

1. Particulars	of	the	offer	including	date	of	passing	of	Board	resolution:	

The Board, pursuant to its resolution dated Friday, 28th March, 2025, has approved the proposed 
preferential issue of upto 32,00,000 (Thirty-Two Lakhs) convertible warrants at a price of Rs. 
303.00/- (Rupees Three Hundred Three Only) each (including a premium of Rs. 293.00/- {(Rupees 
Two Hundred Ninety-Three Only}), for consideration in cash, to person(s) and/or entity(ies) 
belonging to “Promoter and Promoter Group Category” and “Non-Promoter Category” which is not 
less than the floor price prescribed under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the valuation

[...]

Kinds	of	securities	offered	and	the	price	at	which	security	is	being	offered	and	the	total	number	
of	shares	or	other	securities	to	be	issued:	

The Company has agreed to issue upto 32,00,000 (Thirty-Two Lakhs) convertible warrants at a price 
of Rs. 303.00/- (Rupees Three Hundred Three Only) each (including a premium of Rs. 293.00/- 
{Rupees Two Hundred Ninety-Three Only}), which is not less than the floor price prescribed under 
Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations and the valuation report received from Registered Valuer. 

4. Basis	on	which	the	price	has	been	arrived	at:	

The Company is listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) (the “Stock Exchange”)

[...]

In terms of Regulation 166A of SEBI ICDR Regulations, the proposed offer, issue and allotment of 
convertible warrants is more than ϐive per cent of the post issue share capital of the Company, 

accordingly, the ϐloor price per warrant of Rs. 302.52/- (Rupees Three Hundred Two and Fifty-Two 
Paisa Only) has been determined based on the above pricing formula and the valuation report from a 
Registered Valuer.  

However, the issue price per warrant is Rs. 303.00/- (Rupees Three Hundred Three Only), which is 
not less than the ϐloor price determined under chapter V of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations, 2018 and 
Valuation Report from a Registered Valuer.  

5. The	price	or	price	band	at/within	which	the	allotment	is	proposed:	

The price per warrant to be issued is fixed at Rs. 303.00/- (Rupees Three Hundred Three Only) which 
consists of Rs. 10.00/- (Rupees Ten Only) as face value and Rs. 293.00/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
Ninety-Three Only) as premium per warrant. Kindly refer to the above-mentioned point no. 4 for the 
basis of determination of the price. 

6. Relevant	Date	with	reference	to	which	the	price	has	been	arrived	at:	

The “Relevant	Date” as per Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations for the determination of the floor